The figures for the closing months of 2009 gave some signs of
economic improvement. In the wake of the global recovery even the
average economic growth of the eurozone countries should return to
positive territory in 2010, albeit with more modest economic growth
than in the recent past.

The 2009 results were still influenced by the effects of the financial
crisis and the economic slowdown in Europe, which have generated
the worst economic environment of recent years, and which have

reflected unfavorably on the solvency and demand for new credit
from customers. Particularly in the period observed, the Retail SBA
results were affected by the extreme conditions of market rates by by
the turmoil in the financial markets which impaired revenues, and by
the deterioration of the credit scenario which led to a worsening of
banking assets.

The Retail SBA’s operating profit was affected by the trend of
operating income, which amounted to €2,274 million in the fourth
quarter of 2009, down from the fourth quarter of 2008.
The progressive value of 2009 totaled 9,846 million (-14.1 % y/y).

Income Statement (€ million)

RETAIL

YEAR
CHANGE

%

2009 CHANGE
%

ON Q3 ‘09
2008

Q42009 2008 Q4 Q3

Operating income 9,846 11,466 - 14.1% 2,274 2,290 - 0.7% 2,680

Operating costs -7,026 -7,612 - 7.7% -1,724 -1,712 + 0.7% -1,926

Operating profit 2,821 3,855 - 26.8% 550 578 - 4.8% 753

Net write-downs on loans -1,700 -1,179 + 44.1% -314 -392 - 20.0% -388

Profit before tax 945 3,026 - 68.8% 217 167 + 30.4% 821

Staff Numbers

RETAIL

AS AT CHANGE ON DEC ‘08

12.31.2009 09.30.2009 12.31.2008 AMOUNT %

Full Time Equivalent 49,476 49,954 52,233 -2,756 - 5.3%

Key Ratios and Indicators

RETAIL

YEAR CHANGE

2009 2008 AMOUNT %

EVA (€ million) 130 992 -861 - 86.9%

Absorbed Capital (€ million) 4,991 5,892 -902 - 15.3%

RARORAC 2.61% 16.83% n.s.

Operating Income/RWA (avg) 13.62% 12.93% 68bp

Cost/Income 71.4% 66.4% 497bp

Cost of Risk 0.98% 0.64% 34bp

Balance Sheet (€ million)

RETAIL

AMOUNTS AS AT CHANGE ON DEC ‘08

12.31.2009 09.30.2009 12.31.2008 AMOUNT %

Loans to customers 167,954 169,295 180,280 -12,326 - 6.8%

Customer deposits (incl. Securities in issue) 235,896 238,496 215,915 19,981 + 9.3%

Total RWA 67,844 69,933 80,410 -12,566 - 15.6%

RWA for Credit Risk 54,813 56,271 67,278 -12,465 - 18.5%

Breakdown of loans by country and deposits (€ million)

RETAIL

LOANS
TO CUSTOMERS CHANGE

%

DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS
AND DEBT SECURITIES IN ISSUE CHANGE

%12.31.2009 12.31.2008 12.31.2009 12.31.2008

Italy 114,547 121,103 - 5.4% 181,179 152,356 + 18.9%

Germany 34,185 39,989 - 14.5% 32,167 35,347 - 9.0%

Austria 19,223 19,187 + 0.2% 22,550 28,212 - 20.1%

Total 167,954 180,280 - 6.8% 235,896 215,915 + 9.3%

52

Report on Operations I Results by Business Segment

Retail (CONTINUED)

2009 Consolidated Reports and Accounts · UniCredit Group

This result was strongly affected by the negative performance of net
interest income, due to the sharp decline in rates, which led Euribor
to an all-time low (at the end of December one-month Euribor fell
to 49 basis points from 310 basis point of December 2008, which
means an average decrease of more than 341 basis points in 2009
compared to 2008).

This phenomenon of progressive reduction in market rates has
adversely affected the profitability of the Retail SBA arising from the